Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance)

[^{X1}PART ONE

GENERAL PROVISIONS

TITLE II

LEVEL OF APPLICATION OF REQUIREMENTS

CHAPTER 2

Prudential consolidation

Section 2

Methods for prudential consolidation

[^{X1}[^{F1} Article 18]

Methods of prudential consolidation

 $[^{F1}1$ Institutions, financial holding companies and mixed financial holding companies that are required to comply with the requirements referred to in Section 1 of this Chapter on the basis of their consolidated situation shall carry out a full consolidation of all institutions and financial institutions that are their subsidiaries. $^{F2}...]$

[^{F3}For the purposes of Article 11(3a), institutions that are required to comply with the requirements referred to in Article 92a ^{F4}... on a consolidated basis shall carry out a full consolidation of all institutions and financial institutions that are their subsidiaries in the relevant resolution groups.]

[^{F1}2 Ancillary services undertakings shall be included in consolidation in the cases, and in accordance with the methods, laid down in this Article.

3 Where undertakings are related [^{F5}by a common management relationship], competent authorities shall determine how consolidation is to be carried out.

4 The consolidating supervisor shall require the proportional consolidation according to the share of capital held of participations in institutions and financial institutions managed by an undertaking included in the consolidation together with one or more undertakings not included in the consolidation, where the liability of those undertakings is limited to the share of the capital they hold.

5 In the case of participations or capital ties other than those referred to in paragraphs 1 and 4, competent authorities shall determine whether and how consolidation is to be carried out.

Changes to legislation: Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council,
Article 18 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 July 2024. There are
changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the
content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

In particular, they may permit or require the use of the equity method. That method shall not, however, constitute inclusion of the undertakings concerned in supervision on a consolidated basis.

6 Competent authorities shall determine whether and how consolidation is to be carried out in the following cases:

- a where, in the opinion of the competent authorities, an institution exercises a significant influence over one or more institutions or financial institutions, but without holding a participation or other capital ties in those institutions; and
- b where two or more institutions or financial institutions are placed under single management other than pursuant to a contract, clauses of their memoranda or articles of association.

In particular, competent authorities may permit or require the use of the method provided for in Article 22(7), (8) and (9) of Directive 2013/34/EU [^{F6}, as it had effect immediately before IP completion day]. That method shall not, however, constitute inclusion of the undertakings concerned in consolidated supervision.

7 Where an institution has a subsidiary which is an undertaking other than an institution, a financial institution or an ancillary services undertaking or holds a participation in such an undertaking, it shall apply to that subsidiary or participation the equity method. That method shall not, however, constitute inclusion of the undertakings concerned in supervision on a consolidated basis.

By way of derogation from the first subparagraph, competent authorities may allow or require institutions to apply a different method to such subsidiaries or participations, including the method required by the applicable accounting framework, provided that:

- a the institution does not already apply the equity method on 28 December 2020;
- b it would be unduly burdensome to apply the equity method or the equity method does not adequately reflect the risks that the undertaking referred to in the first subparagraph poses to the institution; and
- c the method applied does not result in full or proportional consolidation of that undertaking.

 $[^{F7}8$ Where consolidated supervision is required under this regulation, ancillary services undertakings and asset management companies as defined in Article 4(1)(19) of this regulation must be included in consolidations in the cases, and in accordance with the methods, laid down in this Article.]]

[^{F3}9 [^{F8}The [^{F9}PRA may] make] technical standards to specify conditions in accordance with which consolidation shall be carried out in the cases referred to in paragraphs 3 to 6 and paragraph 8.

^{F10}...]]

Editorial Information

X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EU) 2019/876 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2019 amending Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 as regards the leverage ratio, the net stable funding

Changes to legislation: Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Article 18 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ratio, requirements for own funds and eligible liabilities, counterparty credit risk, market risk, exposures to central counterparties, exposures to collective investment undertakings, large exposures, reporting and disclosure requirements, and Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance).

- F2 Words in Art. 18(1) omitted (1.1.2022) by virtue of The Capital Requirements Regulation (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (S.I. 2021/1078), regs. 1(1), 4(7)
- F3 Inserted by Regulation (EU) 2019/876 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2019 amending Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 as regards the leverage ratio, the net stable funding ratio, requirements for own funds and eligible liabilities, counterparty credit risk, market risk, exposures to central counterparties, exposures to collective investment undertakings, large exposures, reporting and disclosure requirements, and Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance).
- **F4** Words in Art. 18(1) omitted (1.1.2024) by virtue of The Financial Services and Markets Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2023 (S.I. 2023/1410), regs. 1(2), **16(4)**
- F5 Words in Art. 18(3) inserted (31.12.2020) by The Securities Financing Transactions, Securitisation and Miscellaneous Amendments (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1385), regs. 1(3), 74(3)(a)
- **F6** Words in Art. 18(6) inserted (31.12.2020) by The Securities Financing Transactions, Securitisation and Miscellaneous Amendments (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1385), regs. 1(3), **74(3)(b)**
- F7 Art. 18(8) substituted (31.12.2020) by The Financial Conglomerates and Other Financial Groups (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/264), regs. 1, 5(3) (with reg. 6) (as amended by S.I. 2020/1301, reg. 3, Sch. para. 15 and with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11); 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)
- F8 Words in Art. 18(9) substituted (31.12.2020) by The Securities Financing Transactions, Securitisation and Miscellaneous Amendments (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1385), regs. 1(3), 74(3)(d)(i)
- F9 Words in Art. 18(9) substituted (1.1.2022) by Financial Services Act 2021 (c. 22), s. 49(5), Sch. 1 para. 47; S.I. 2021/671, reg. 5(1)(b) (with reg. 5(2)) (as amended by S.I. 2021/1163, regs. 1(2), 2)
- F10 Words in Art. 18(9) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of The Securities Financing Transactions, Securitisation and Miscellaneous Amendments (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1385), regs. 1(3), 74(3)(d)(ii)

Changes to legislation:

Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Article 18 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 18(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 77(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 77 omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(f))
- Art. 18(6) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 77(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 77 omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(f))
- Art. 18(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 222(1)(b) Table 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The amending text in reg. 222 Table 1 was omitted (6.9.2019) by The Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/1232), regs. 1(2), 3(3)(k))
- Art. 18(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 222(1)(a)(2) Table 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Entry in reg. 222, Table 1 omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(k))
- Art. 18(8) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 77(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 77 omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(f))
- Art. 18(9) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1232 reg. 17(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(4), 65(2)(b))
- Art. 18(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1232 reg. 17(2)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1385, regs. 1(4), 65(2)(b))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 95 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 98 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 96 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 97 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 4.1(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))

-	Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(c) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
_	Art. 4.1(13) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(a)
_	Art. 4.1(14) words substituted by S.I. $2024/705$ Sch. 2 para. 19(b)
_	Art. 4.1(14a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(c)
_	Art. 4.1(26) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. $64(20)(a)$ (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
	Art. 4.1(26) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. $64(20)(d)$ (This amendment
-	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
	Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. $2018/1401 \text{ reg. } 64(23)(a)$ (This amendment
_	
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
_	Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. $64(23)(b)$ (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii)) Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(c) (This amendment
_	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
	Art. 4.1(61) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(d)
	Art. 4.1(62) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(e)
_	Art. 4.1(62) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(6) Art. 4.1(63) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(f)
	Art. 4.1(66) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(1) Art. 4.1(66) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(g)
	Art. 4.1(67) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(g) Art. 4.1(67) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(h)
	Art. 4.1(128) word substituted by S.I. $2018/1401$ reg. $64(51)$ (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(51) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iv))
_	Art. 4.1(129) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(i)
_	Art. 11(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. $2024/705$ Sell. 2 part. 17(1) Art. 11(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. $2021/1078$ reg. 4(5)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
_	Art. $18(8)(a)$ words substituted by S.I. $2020/1385$ reg. $74(3)(c)$ (This amendment not
	applied to legisaltion.gov.uk. Art. 18(8) substituted (31.12.2020) by S.I. 2019/264,
	regs. 1, 5(3).)
_	Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(a) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion
	day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
_	Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1401, reg.
	86(a) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 11(g) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by
	virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
_	Art. 31(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(b) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(b) omitted immediately before IP completion
	day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
_	Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
_	Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(b) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
_	Art. 124(4)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 225(1)(2)reg. 225(3)(b) (This
	amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words to be substituted in Art.
	124(4) are not present following the substitution of Art 124 by Corrigendum to
	Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26
	June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and
	amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).)
_	Art. 242(10)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para, 22(b)(ii)

Art. 244(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 23
art. 270a(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 25(b)
Art. 325(3)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 157 (This amendment not applied to elgislation.gov.uk. The words to be omitted are not present in Art. 325(3) (a))
Art. 450(1)(d) words substituted by 2021 c. 22 Sch. 1 para. 41 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 8 omitted (1.1.2022) by virtue of S.I. 2021/1078, regs. 1(1), 10 (as substituted by S.I. 2021/1376, regs. 1(2), 32(4)))
Art. 456(1)(h)(i) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
Art. 459(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
Art. 459(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)